

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
:
- v. -
:
MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA,
:
Defendant.
:
-----X

S4 15 Cr. 867 (RMB)

**GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA’S
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT
AND FOR SEVERANCE**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the United States of America

Michael D. Lockard
Sidhardha Kamaraju
David W. Denton, Jr.
Assistant United States Attorneys
Dean C. Sovolos
Special Assistant United States Attorney
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Background.....	2
A. The Indictment	2
B. Offense Conduct	3
Discussion.....	5
I. The Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied	5
A. The Indictment Properly Alleges an IEEPA Conspiracy.....	5
B. The Sanctions Regime Does Not Preclude Count One.....	19
II. Atilla’s Motion for Severance Should Be Denied	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

ABC Charters, Inc. v. Bronson, 591 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 21

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer, 513 U.S. 179 (1995) 10

Jay v. Boyd, 351 U.S. 345 (1956)..... 10

Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) 10

Lopresti v. Pace Press, Inc., 868 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 10

Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 15

SUPERVALU, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Sw. Pennsylvania & W. Maryland Area Teamsters & Employers Pension Fund, 500 F.3d 334 (3d Cir. 2007) 11

United States v. Al Kassar, 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011) 12, 15

United States v. al Liby, 23 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 23

United States v. Amrep Corp., 560 F.2d 539 (2d Cir. 1977) 19

United States v. Ballistrea, 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996) 20, 22, 24

United States v. Bando, 244 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1957)..... 14

United States v. Banki, 685 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2012), as amended (Feb. 22, 2012) 8, 12

United States v. Bilzerian, 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir.1991) passim

United States v. Coplan, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) 24

United States v. Curcio, 712 F.2d 1532 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 15

United States v. Finkelstein, 526 F.2d 517 (2d Cir. 1975) 19

United States v. Gurary, 860 F.2d 521 (2d Cir.1988) 22

United States v. Halloran, 821 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) 10

United States v. Minarik, 875 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir.1989) 23

United States v. Nerlinger, 862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 25

United States v. Nersesian, 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987) 22

United States v. Quintieri, 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2003) 16

United States v. Reza Zarrab, 15 Cr. 867 (RMB), Dkt. #90 (Oct. 17, 2016)..... passim

United States v. Salameh, 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) 25

United States v. Siddiqui, 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17

United States v. Skelos, 15 Cr. 317 (KMW), 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015) 19

United States v. Stavroulakis, 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992) 9, 21

United States v. Tenzer, 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

United States v. Tomero, 496 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 25

United States v. Uccio, 940 F.2d 753 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 16

United States v. Vilar, 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 17

W. Virginia Min. & Reclamation Ass’n v. Babbitt, 970 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.W. Va. 1997)..... 10

WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc., 722 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1001 24

18 U.S.C. § 1073..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1114..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 1344..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	passim
31 C.F.R. Part 560.....	3, 6, 9, 17
31 C.F.R. Part 561.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1705.....	6, 9
60 Fed. Reg. 47069 (Sept. 11, 1995) (previously codified at 31 C.F.R. § 560.516)	18
73 Fed. Reg. 66541 (Nov. 10, 2008).....	18
Exec. Order No. 12959, 60 Fed. Reg. 24757 (May 6, 1995).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13059, 62 Fed. Reg. 44531 (Aug. 19, 1997)	3
Exec. Order No. 13224, 82 Fed. Reg. 14276 (Sep. 23, 2001)	3
Exec. Order No. 13599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012)	3
Exec. Order No. 13622, 77 Fed. Reg. 45897 (Jul. 30, 2012).....	3, 7, 9
Exec. Order No. 13645, 78 Fed. Reg. 33945 (Jun. 3, 2013).....	3, 7, 9
Modern Federal Jury Instructions (2012)	14

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2017) (available at https://ahdictionary.com)	10, 11
